Chapter 617

(Senate Bill 1144)

AN ACT concerning

Baltimore County – Alcoholic Beverages – Education Conference Facility/Dining Service License

FOR the purpose of establishing in Baltimore County a Class B–ECF/DS beer, wine, and liquor license; authorizing the Board of License Commissioners for Baltimore County to issue the license to certain people; authorizing the license holder to sell beer, wine, and liquor for on–premises consumption at certain University of Maryland, Baltimore County events; requiring profits from beer, wine, and liquor sales to be deposited into a certain account; authorizing the Board to regulate the manner in which beer, wine, and liquor is dispensed under the license; requiring the Board to perform certain functions before issuing the license; requiring certain policies of the University to be included in an application for the license; establishing certain hours and days of sale for the license; establishing a certain annual license fee; and generally relating to a Class B–ECF/DS beer, wine, and liquor license.

BY renumbering

Article – Alcoholic Beverages Section 13–1001 to be Section 13–1001.1 Annotated Code of Maryland (2016 Volume and 2017 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article – Alcoholic Beverages Section 13–102 Annotated Code of Maryland (2016 Volume and 2017 Supplement)

BY adding to

Article – Alcoholic Beverages Section 13–1001 Annotated Code of Maryland (2016 Volume and 2017 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That Section(s) 13–1001 of Article – Alcoholic Beverages of the Annotated Code of Maryland be renumbered to be Section(s) 13–1001.1.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - Alcoholic Beverages

13-102.

This title applies only in Baltimore County.

13-1001.

- (A) THERE IS A CLASS B-ECF/DS (EDUCATION CONFERENCE FACILITY/DINING SERVICE) BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR LICENSE.
 - (B) THE BOARD MAY ISSUE THE LICENSE TO AN INDIVIDUAL WHO IS:
- (1) AUTHORIZED BY THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY TO:
 - (I) ACT ON BEHALF OF THE CAMPUS UNDER THE LICENSE; AND
- (II) BE SUBJECT TO THE PENALTIES, CONDITIONS, AND RESTRICTIONS UNDER THIS TITLE; AND
 - (2) A RESIDENT OF THE COUNTY STATE.
- (C) (1) THE LICENSE AUTHORIZES THE LICENSE HOLDER TO SELL BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR FOR ON-PREMISES CONSUMPTION FROM MULTIPLE DESIGNATED OUTLETS ON THE UNIVERSITY'S CAMPUS ONLY AT UNIVERSITY—AUTHORIZED UNIVERSITY—RELATED EVENTS AS AUTHORIZED BY THE UNIVERSITY'S CAMPUS DINING SERVICES CONTRACTOR.
- (2) BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR PURCHASED AT A DESIGNATED OUTLET ARE TO BE CONSUMED IN THE CONFINES OF THAT OUTLET AND MAY NOT BE TRANSPORTED TO ANOTHER OUTLET.
- (D) ALL PROFITS FROM THE RETAIL SALE OF BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR SHALL BE DEPOSITED IN THE AUXILIARY SERVICES ACCOUNT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY.
 - (E) THE BOARD:
- (1) MAY REGULATE THE MANNER IN WHICH BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR ARE DISPENSED UNDER THE LICENSE;

- (2) BEFORE ISSUING THE LICENSE, SHALL DESIGNATE THE EXACT CAMPUS LOCATIONS FOR THE OUTLETS FOR THE SALE OF BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR;
- (3) SHALL MAINTAIN A MAP AND DESCRIPTION OF THE DESIGNATED OUTLETS FOR VERIFICATION ON THE RENEWAL OF THE LICENSE; AND
- (4) SHALL REQUIRE THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY TO REPORT TO THE BOARD AT LEAST 5 DAYS BEFORE A UNIVERSITY AUTHORIZED UNIVERSITY—RELATED EVENT AT WHICH BEER, WINE, OR LIQUOR IS INTENDED TO BE SOLD OR SERVED.
- (F) THE POLICIES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY THAT PERTAIN TO THE SPONSORSHIP OF UNIVERSITY-AUTHORIZED EVENTS AT WHICH ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES MAY BE SOLD SHALL BE FILED WITH THE APPLICATION.
- (G) (F) THE LICENSE HOLDER MAY SELL BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR DURING THE HOURS AND DAYS AS SET OUT FOR A CLASS B BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR LICENSE UNDER § 13–2004 OF THIS TITLE.
 - (H) (G) THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEE IS \$1,000 \$2,000.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July $1,\,2018.$

Approved by the Governor, May 15, 2018.